

















Budgets for years one through six consist of two tables for each year. The first table (A)
provides the schedule of operations by month and selected costs. The second table (B)
summarizes costs and provides space for individual farm adjustments. Year seven includes a
third table (C) summarizing per acre full production revenues, costs, and annual profitability.

Tables 1A through 7A - Schedule of Operations and Estimated Costs Per Acre

These tables outline the schedule of field operations by calendar month (MTH), the type of
equipment and labor used (TOOLING), and the hours used per acre for the cranberry bog for
each of the establishment and production years. The costs of field operations are divided
into two categories. Fixed costs represent the ownership costs associated with machinery,
irrigation, buildings, and land. The second category, variable costs, is associated with
operating machinery, hiring labor, and purchasing services and materials. Total cost is the
sum of fixed costs and variable costs.

Machinery fixed costs include depreciation, interest on the average investment, taxes, and
insurance. Per-hour fixed costs for machinery are determined by dividing the total annual
fixed cost per machine by the annual hours of machinery use over all enterprises for the
representative farm. For a specific field operation, machinery fixed costs (TOTAL FIXED
COSTS) are determined by multiplying the machine hours (MACH HOURS) per acre times
the per-hour fixed cost (detailed in Table 10).

Variable costs depend directly on the number of acres or units produced. These costs
include fuel, oil, and repairs (FUEL, LUBE, & REPAIRS); machinery operating labor
(LABOR); custom work, machine rentals, and hand labor (SERVICE); inputs such as vines,
fertilizer, and chemicals (MATER.); and interest on operating capital (INTER.). Overhead
variable cost is a miscellaneous expense category, estimated at five percent of variable costs,
to cover all other non-itemized expenses such as utilities, telephone, accounting, etc. Cost
details are outlined in extensive footnotes for each table A.

Tables 1B through 7B - Summary of Itemized Costs per Acre

Tables 1B through 7B summarize variable, fixed, and total production costs per acre. Inputs
are listed with their prices and the quantities used. Complete price information is included in
Table 12.

Table 7C - Summary of Revenues, Costs, and Profitability at Full Production

This table summarizes per acre receipts, costs, and profitability at full production for years
seven and beyond. Gross receipts are the product of the barrels of production multiplied by
the price per barrel, and pounds of vine prunings multiplied by the price per pound. The
first measure of profitability is the returns over variable costs and is calculated by subtracting
total variable costs from gross revenues. A second measure of profitability, returns to land
and management, is calculated by subtracting fixed machinery and investment costs and
amortized establishment costs from returns over variable costs. A third measure of
profitability is returns to management, which is gross revenues minus all costs except
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ITEMIZED COST PER ACRE FOR ESTABLISHING
AND PRODUCING WET HARVEST CRANBERRIES

TABLE 4B. IN SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON; YEAR FOUR
PRICE OR VALUE OR YOUR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COSsT FARM
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VARIABLE COSTS

CASORON 4G LB $ 1.36 50.00 $ 68.00
HAND LABOR HOUR 9.50 162.50 1543.75
KMAG 0-~0-22 LB .10 100.00 9.80
DEVRINOL 106G LB 1.86 70.00 130.20
ORTHENE 75WP LB 9.45 1.33 12.57
KOCIDE 101DF LB 2.10 8.00 16.80
0-46-0 LB .12 100.00 12.40
0-23-25 LB .14  400.00 56.40
POLLINATION EACH 35.00 1.00 35.00
K2S04 6-24-24 LB .14 50.00 7.25
IRRIGATION LABOR HOUR 9.50 7.00 66.50
21-0-0 LB .09 40.00 3.56
3-18-18 GAL 4.45 9.00 40.05
GUTHION 50WP LB 7.35 2.00 14.70
BRAVO 720 PT 2.12 3.50 7.44
CUSTOM PRUNE ACRE 50.00 .33 16.50
INVESTMENT REPAIRS ACRE 35.50 1.00 35.50
OVERHEAD ACRE 158.09 1.00 158.09
IRRIGATION USAGE ACRE 58.00 1.00 58.00
IRRIGATION ELECTRIC ACRE 35.00 1.00 35.00
INTEREST ON OPER.CAP. DOL .10 1285.47 128.55
MACHINERY REPAIRS ACRE 166.42 1.00 166.42
MACHINE FUEL/LUBE ACRE 24.55 1.00 24.55
LABOR (TRAC/MACH) ACRE 672.88 1.00 672.88
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $3319.90
FIXED COSTS
MACHINE DEPRECIATION ACRE § 328.72 1.00 $ 328.72
MACHINE INTEREST ACRE 213.57 1.00 213.57
MACHINE INSURANCE ACRE 12.81 1.00 12.81
MACHINE TAXES ACRE 32.04 1.00 32.04
INVESTMENT INSUR/TAX ACRE 41.56 1.00 41.56
LAND TAXES ACRE 20.63 1.00 20.63
ACCUMULATED INTEREST ACRE  3217.47 1.00 3217.47
INTEREST:EQUIP/BLDGS ACRE 207.80 1.00 207.80
DEPREC:EQUIP/BLDG ACRE 191.80 1.00 191.80
LAND COSTS ACRE 275.00 1.00 275.00
TOTAL FIXED COST $4541.40
TOTAL COST $7861.30
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ITEMIZED COST PER ACRE FOR ESTABLISHING
AND PRODUCING WET HARVEST CRANBERRIES

TABLE 5B. IN SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON; YEAR FIVE
PRICE OR VALUE OR YOUR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY CcosT FARM
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VARIABLE COSTS

CASORON 4G LB $ 1.36 100.00 $136.00
HAND LABOR HOUR 9.50 62.50 593.75
KMAG 0-0-22 LB .10 100.00 9.80
0-46-0 LB .12 100.00 12.40
0-23-25 LB .14  400.00 56.40
IRRIGATION LABOR HOUR 9.50 7.00 66.50
KOCIDE 101DF LB 2.10 8.00 16.80
ORTHENE 75WP LB 9.45 1.33 12.57
POLLINATION EACH 35.00 1.00 35.00
K2S04 6-24-24 LB .14 50.00 7.25
GUTHION S5OWP LB 7.35 2.00 14.70
21-0-0 LB .09 40.00 3.56
3-18-18 GAL 4.45 9.00 40.05
BRAVO 720 PT 2.12 3.50 7.44
LEAF ANALYSIS ACRE 30.00 1.00 30.00
CUSTOM PRUNE ACRE 50.00 .33 16.50
INVESTMENT REPAIRS ACRE 35.50 1.00 35.50
OVERHEAD ACRE 108.24 1.00 108.24
IRRIGATION USAGE ACRE 58.00 1.00 58.00
IRRIGATION ELECTRIC ACRE 35.00 1.00 35.00
INTEREST ON OPER.CAP. DOL .10 767.70 76.77
MACHINERY REPAIRS ACRE 147.07 1.00 147.07
MACHINE FUEL/LUBE ACRE 24.55 1.00 24.55
LABOR (TRAC/MACH) ACRE 729.13 1.00 729.13
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $2272.97
FIXED COSTS
MACHINE DEPRECIATION ACRE §$ 230.37 1.00 § 230.37
MACHINE INTEREST ACRE 175.64 1.00 175.64
MACHINE INSURANCE ACRE 10.54 1.00 10.54
MACHINE TAXES ACRE 26.35 1.00 26.35
INTEREST:EQUIP/BLDGS ACRE 207.80 1.00 207.80
DEPREC:EQUIP/BLDG ACRE 191.80 1.00 191.80
LAND COSTS ACRE 275.00 1.00 275.00
ACCUMULATED INTEREST ACRE  3845.61 1.00 3845.61
INVESTMENT INSUR/TAX ACRE 41.56 1.00 41.56
LAND TAXES ACRE 20.63 1.00 20.63
TOTAL FIXED COST $5025.30
TOTAL COST $7298.27
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ITEMIZED COST PER ACRE FOR ESTABLISHING
AND PRODUCING WET HARVEST CRANBERRIES

TABLE 6B.

VARIABLE COSTS

CASORON4G

HAND LABOR

KMAG 0-0-22

0-46-0

0-23-25

IRRIGATION LABOR
KOCIDE 101DF
ORTHENE 75WP
POLLINATION

K2S04 6-24-24
GUTHION 50WP
21-0-0

3-18-18

BRAVO 720

LEAF ANALYSIS
CUSTOM PRUNE
INVESTMENT REPAIRS
OVERHEAD
IRRIGATION USAGE
IRRIGATION ELECTRIC
INTEREST ON OPER.CAP.
MACHINERY REPAIRS
MACHINE FUEL/LUBE
LABOR (TRAC/MACH)

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

FIXED COSTS
MACHINE DEPRECIATION
MACHINE INTEREST
MACHINE INSURANCE
MACHINE TAXES
DEPREC:EQUIP/BLDG
INTEREST:EQUIP/BLDGS
LAND COSTS
INVESTMENT INSUR/TAX
LAND TAXES
ACCUMULATED INTEREST

TOTAL FIXED COST

TOTAL COST

IN SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON;

PRICE OR

YEAR SIX

UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY

LB
HOUR
LB
LB
LB
HOUR
LB
LB
EACH
LB
LB
LB
GAL
PT
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
DOL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

$ 1.36
9.50
.10
.12

9,50
2.10
9.45
35.00
.14
7.35
.09
4.45
2.12
30.00
50.00
35.50
100.65
58.00
35.00
.10
152.72
24.55
785.38

$ 219.52
181.47
10.89
27.22
191.80
207.80
275.00
41.56
20.63
3759.43

100.00
37.50
100.00
100.00
400.00
7.00
8.00
1.33
2.00
50.00
2.00
40.00
9.00
3.50
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
656.45
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

VALUE OR
COST

$ 136.00
356.25
9.80
12.40
56.40
66.50
16.80
12.57
70.00
7.25
14.70
3.56
40.05
7.44
30.00
16.50
35.50
100.65
58.00
35.00
65.65
152.72
24.55
785.38

$2113.66

$219.52
181.47
10.89
27.22
191.80
207.80
275.00
41.56
20.63
3759.43

$4935.31

$7048.97

YOUR
FARM
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ITEMIZED COST PER ACRE FOR ESTABLISHING
AND PRODUCING WET HARVEST CRANBERRIES

TABLE 7B. IN SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON; YEAR SEVEN
PRICE OR VALUE OR YOUR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COSsT FARM
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VARIABLE COSTS

CASORON4G LB $ 1.36 100.00 $ 136.00
HAND LABOR HOUR 9.50 37.50 356.25
KMAG 0-0-22 LB .10 100.00 9.80
0-46-0 LB .12 100.00 12.40
0-23-25 LB .14  400.00 56.40
IRRIGATION LABOR HOUR 9.50 7.00 66.50
KOCIDE 101DF LB 2.10 8.00 16.80
ORTHENE 75WP LB 9.45 1.33 12.57
POLLINATION EACH 35.00 2.00 70.00
K2S04 6~24-24 LB .14 50.00 7.25
GUTHION 50WP LB 7.35 2.00 14.70
21-0-0 LB .09 40.00 3.56
3-18-18 GAL 4.45 9.00 40.05
BRAVO 720 PT 2.12 3.50 7.44
LEAF ANALYSIS ACRE 30.00 1.00 30.00
CUSTOM PRUNE ACRE 50.00 .33 16.50
OVERHEAD ACRE 100.65 1.00 100.65
INVESTMENT REPAIRS ACRE 35.50 1.00 35.50
IRRIGATION USAGE ACRE 58.00 1.00 58.00
IRRIGATION ELECTRIC ACRE 35.00 1.00 35.00
INTEREST ON OPER.CAP. DOL .10  656.45 65.64
MACHINERY REPAIRS ACRE 152.72 1.00 152.72
MACHINE FUEL/LUBE ACRE 24.55 1.00 24.55
LABOR (TRAC/MACH) ACRE 785.38 1.00 785.38
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $2113.66
FIXED COSTS
MACHINE DEPRECIATION ACRE §$ 219.52 1.00 $ 219.52
MACHINE INTEREST ACRE 181.47 1.00  181.47
MACHINE INSURANCE ACRE 10.89 1.00 10.89
MACHINE TAXES ACRE 27.22 1.00 27.22
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE  4657.91 1.00 4657.91
INTEREST:EQUIP/BLDGS ACRE 207.80 1.00 207.80
DEPREC:EQUIP/BLDG ACRE 191.80 1.00 191.80
LAND COSTS ACRE 275.00 1.00 275.00
INVESTMENT INSUR/TAX ACRE 41.56 1.00 41.56
LAND TAXES ACRE 20.63 1.00 20.63
TOTAL FIXED COST $5833.80
TOTAL COST $7947.46
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TABLE 8. PER ACRE COSTS TO ESTABLISH WET HARVEST CRANBERRIES IN
SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON?
Total Annual Accumulated Unrecovered
Production Interest on Production Establishment  Total Annual  Establishment
Year Costs Establishment Costs Balance Revenue Investment
1 1$15,761.85 $0.00 1 $15,761.85 $15,761.85 | $0.00 $15,761.85
2 | 746092 157619 | 9.037.11  24.798.96 | 0.00  24,798.96
3 J! 4,895.93 2,479.90i 7,375.83 32,174.79? 0.00  32,174.79
4 1 464382  3.217.48 1 7,861.30  40,036.09 1 1,580.00  38,456.09
5 | 3452.66  3,845.61 | 729827 4575436\ 8.160.00  37,594.36
6 | $3.289.54  $3759.43 | $7.048.97 $44,643.33 | $10,330.00 $34,313.33
TABLEY9. CRANBERRY RETURNS PER ACRE OVER TOTAL COST UNDER FULL
PRODUCTION AT VARYING CRANBERRY YIELDS AND PRICES’
VIELD PRICE PER BARREL
(Barrels/Ac) $30 $40 $50 $60 $70
140 | (83.44657)  ($82.046.57)  (3646.57) | $753.44  $2,153.44 |
160 | (52,891.86) (51,201.86) | S308.14  $1,908.14  $3,508.14
180 | $2,337.16 653716 | $1,262.85  $3062.85  $4,862.85
200 | 61,782.45) [ BIT55  $2217.55  $4.217.55  $6,217.55
20 612775 | s9m26  $3.17226  $537226  $7,572.26
240 | (8673.04) | $1.72696  $4,12696  $6526.96  $8,926.96
260 ! $118.34) | $2,481.67  $5,081.67  $7,681.67  $10,281.67
280 | $436.37  $3236.37  $6,036.37  $8,836.37  $11,636.37

2

Interest is applied to net accumulated establishment costs for the previous year at a rate of
10% per year. Total production costs are the sum of the annual production costs (column
2) and the interest on establishment costs (column 3). The accumulated establishment
balance is the sum of the previous year’s net accumulated costs (column 7), plus total
annual production costs (column 4). Unrecovered establishment investment is the

accumulated establishment costs (column 5) less annual revenue (column 6).

Total costs are those from Table 7B including the amortized establishment investment
costs. Harvest and hauling costs for cranberries vary with yield and are assumed to be
approximately $2.26 per barrel; costs and receipts for the cranberry vine prunings are

assumed to be fixed at year seven levels.
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